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. JURISDICTION

This Expedited Settlement Agreement and Order (ESA) is issued to Delta Fuels Inc.
(“Respondent”) pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio

Environmental Protection Agency (‘Ohio EPA”) under Ohio Revised Code (‘R.C.")
6111.03 and 3745.01.

Il. FINDINGS

Respondent owns and operates a bulk petroleum product storage and

distribution location facility (“Facility”) at Delta Fuels Inc., which is located at 1820
Front St. Toledo, Ohio 43605.

Respondent holds a valid, unexpired National Poliutant Discharge Elim.ination
System ("NPDES") permit, number 21N00226*BD (“‘permit’). A timely renewal
application was received.

Respondent treats storm water runoff by oil-water separation and treats water
from ground water remediation by carbon adsorption and oil-water separation.
After treatment, water discharges from the Facility, outfall 21N00226001 to the
Maumee River via a storm sewer.

The Maumee River is a water of the state as defined by R.C. Section 6111.01.
This document does not modify NPDES Permit Number 21N00226. The purpose

of this document is to correct a condition of noncompliance with NPDES Permit
Number 21N00226 and not to alter said permit.

Pursuant to R.C. Section 6111.07(A), no person shall violate or fail to perform
any duty impeosed by ORC Sections 6111.01 to 6111.08 or viclate any order,
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fule, or term or bondition of a permit issued or adopted by the Director of Ohio

EPA pursuant to those sections. Each day of violation is a separate offense.

The NPDES permit Part |.A. requires Respondent to sample and report at outfall
21N00226001 when discharging. This means that every day there is a
discharge, Respondent is required to sample and report the results monthly on
the electronic Monitoring Discharge Report ("eDMR”). If no discharge occurs
during an entire month, Respondent is still required to submit an eDMR.

From April 2008 through April 2013, Respondent has failed to submit 59 out of
the 60 required eDMRs.

The NPDES permit Part II.F requires Respondent to monitor volatile pollutants,
total cyanide, total phenols, base neutrals and metals at outfall 21N00226001 on
a yearly basis. Respondent has not submitted reports of sampling analysis for
2008, 2009, 2010 or 2011.

On November 6, 2012, Ohio EPA sent the Respondent a Notice of Violation
Letter (“NOV") in an effort to resolve the following violations:

a. An inspection of the Facility was performed on October 3, 2012. At the time
of inspection, the outfall pipe was discharging a flow that was significant
enough for a sample to be collected, although there was no measurable
rainfall in the two days prior to the inspection. Ohio EPA's records indicated
that no monthly sampling results, as required in the NPDES permit, had been
reported since March, 2008.

b. Annual chemical analysis reporting requirements were not reported as
required.

On February 13, 2013, Ohio EPA sent the Respondent a second NOV in an
effort to address the failure to submit eDMRs and annual chemical analysis
reports. Attachment | is Respondent's NOV letters. Attachment | is hereby
incorporated into these Findings and Orders as if fully stated herein.

The Director has given consideration to, and based his determination on,
evidence relating to the technical feasibility and economic reasonableness of
complying with these Orders and to evidence relating to conditions calculated to
result from compliance with these Orders, and its relation to the benefits to the
people of the State to be derived from such compliance in accomplishing the
purposes of R.C. Chapter 6111.

In consideration of Respondent’s size of business, its full compliance history, its
good faith effort to comply, and other factors as justice may require, and upon
consideration of the entire record, this ESA is an appropriate mechanism to
resolve the noncompliance detailed in the Findings of this ESA.



lll. ORDERS

1. Within sixty (60) days from the date of the letter inviting Respondent to sign this
ESA, Respondent shall begin sampling outfall 2IN00226001 and reporting to
eDMR at least once per month. Sampling collected for the required monthly
monitoring shall include treated water from the storage and distribution facility.

2. Within sixty (60) days from the date of the letter inviting Respondent to sign this
ESA, Respondent shall pay to the Ohio EPA the amount of four thousand dollars
($ 4,000) in settlement of the Ohio EPA's claim for civil penalties, which may be
assessed pursuant to Chapter 6111.09 of the Ohio Revised Code. Payment
shall be made by tendering an official check made payable to “'Treasurer, State
of Ohio" to the following address: Ohio EPA, Office of Fiscal Administration, P.O.
Box 1049, Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049, together with a letter identifying
Respondent and the location of the noncompliance detailed in the Findings of
this ESA

A photocopy of the check shall be sent to Ohio EPA at the address listed below:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Central District Office

50 West Town Street

P.O. Box 1049

Columbus, Ohio 43216

Attn: Division of Surface Water Enforcement Supervisor

IV. TERMINATION

Respondent's obligations under this ESA shall terminate upon Ohio EPA's receipt of the
civil penalty payment required by this ESA and completion of Order number 1.

V. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS AND WAIVER

Ohio EPA and Respondent each reserve all rights, privileges and causes of action,
except as specifically waived herein.

In order to resolve disputed claims, without admission of fact, violation or liability, and in

lieu of further enforcement action by Ohio EPA for only the violations specifically cited in
this ESA, Respondent consents to the issuance of this ESA and agrees to comply with
this ESA. Compliance with this ESA shall be a full accord and satisfaction of
Respondent's liability for the violations specifically cited herein.



Respondent hereby waives the right to appeal the issuance, terms and conditions, and
service of this ESA and Respondent hereby waives any and all rights Respondent may
have to seek administrative or judicial review of this ESA either in law or equity.

Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondent agree that if this ESA is
appealed by any other party to the Environmental Review Appeals Commission, or any
court, Respondent retains the right to intervene and participate in such appeal. In such
an event, Respondent shall comply with this ESA notwithstanding such appeal and
intervention unless this ESA is stayed, vacated, or modified.

VI. EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of this ESA is the date this ESA is entered into the Ohio EPA
Director's journal.

VIl. SIGNATORY AUTHORITY

Each undersigned representative or party to this ESA certifies that he or she is fully
authorized to enter into this ESA and to legally bind such party to this ESA.

IT IS SO ORDERED AND AGREED:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

/i)

Scott J. Naliy, Dirgctor Date ¢

IT IS SO AGREED:

Delta Fuels Inc.

%@ME%%——_ Dedy 30,2013
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40 wears and mavisg forward
Jotm R Rasich, Governn:

raey Taylar, L. Gowreae

spote . Meby, Diteclar

Re: Luzas County
Delia Fuels, Inc.
NRDES Parml

Nowembar §, 2012

wr. Samue! L Warren
Terminal Manager
Delte Fuels, Inc

1820 Fron! Street
Toledo, Ohio 43605

Desnr Mr. Warrer:

On October 3, 2012, # mat wiin you and Mr, Eddie Reyna, Termingl Operator, at the Toleds
Terminal of D=lte Fuels, inc. located =t 1820 Front Street, Todedo, Ohio, o conduct an
inepection of the facility's wastevater coliection, remment, and dischiaigs faciiies.

it was indicated that el yard draine and froaied tank farm water passes through an oilivater
seperator priot to being discharged. The tenk farm waler, I and when elsasad, passes
through &n or-site petroleumn remediaticn and treatment systam bafore being diveried to the
pibvwmter separator,

At 1he fime of inapection, the cutfall pipe was discharging a flow that w sighificant enough for 2
sample (o be collected, although there was na moasurabie rainfall in the fast two days. Our
records indicate $hal noe monthly sampling resufis, as equired in your Nationa! Poliutant
Dischiarge Efrmination System (NFDES) permil, have been reporied since dMarch 1, 2008
figa, othar annual reporting requirements wers not reported as raguiret.

Piaaze he advised that failure to comply with the effiuent Imitlions and/or monitoing
raquirements, inshuding adeguais laboratory controls. appropriate quelty assurance
procedures, amd records retention, 35 specifietd i Par H-General Gonditions of your NPDES
permit may be cause for enforcement action pursuant io Ohic Revised Code, Chapier 6111
sness violations continue to ocour and i sabslzctory progress is not made, Bwill be necassary
{o Initiate enforcement aclion to achiave compliancs,

sep=Tlamner ezt D%Fve « 347 Kedth Tornrlige Boae « Goaisy Green, DK G3472-9308
et mp. ohin gow =« 4182 2524461 « {4 L9] 252-D45D Hws)



1. Barnuet L Warpen
povember &8, 2012
Page Two

Please nolg thal a rancwai application for the fadciity's NFDES permit was rendired to be
submilied to our office by August 28, 2012, YWe have not raceived the renewal application as
of the date of thiz lstter, Plaase submit &8 Form 1 and Form 2C and $he Anlidegradation
Addendum within 14 days. You can down load ths form from the following fing:

htip:ienedv:, apa, ohio, goadswfommspubs. aspr,

Pleaszs inform thiz offics in wiifing within 10 days as to 1he siops thel will be taken to mium o
compliance. Your response should include the detes, elther astual or proposed for complestion
of thase acligns,

If vou have any questions rzgarding the above, please contag! me af (419} 3733017 or viz
emall al naaly abdullah@epa state.ohus.

Sincarsly,

! s
Lt RO
Nesayiy Abriullah, P.E.
Division of Surface Water
fim

fnciosure

a2l Tracking



a8 years and maoving forware

Jokn L Hatldh, Guserags
Blary Tayior, 11 Goweee:
Sexet . Welly, Didanier

e’ Lucas County
Delta uels, Inc.
NPDES Pamit
February 13, 2013

Tir. Samusl L. Watren
Termingl Manaper
Daltn Fuals, ing,
1820 Frant Stras!
Toledo, Ghio 43505

Dear k. Warrsn,

On Februssy B, 2013, | mvet AT, Eddie Revna, Tarminal Opedator, al the Toedo Tarmins! of Delta Fuele,
inz, located at 1820 Front Strest, Tolede, Ohle. to candudt an inapeclion of the facilty's wasiawaker
sollectian, tasiment, and dischargs facilities.

it was indicatod tha! the tenk farm collecked water s dischargad info the or-sile carbon teaiment
sysfem prior {o flowing mto the ofifwaker separator and ultiratety into the regulated discharge outtalt.
Please note that the sample cofisctad for the regulred rrontily morsformg siould include thls treated
tank Farm water if e diacharge is anficipated during the montn, A% the time of inspection, the dischargs
was flowing chear walar,

Our records indicats that sirse the effective date of your Nabiona? Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System {NPDES) permis. no dischame reports wars submited. Piogse noe that failure to sample
andior submit monthly reports i@ & viotatlon ot the conditions of your NFDES parmil.

Piesss kdorm this office by March 1, 2013, of the reasens for nof sampling and reporting, and expasied
relwrn to complianoe with the conditions of the MPDES permit.

If wou have any quastions regarding tha above, pibase contoxt me ei paajy.andulstu@eo.ohle, gov or
419) 373-3017,

Snearely

Ve Une i init 4

Nebiy Atdian PE.
Division of Surieoe Water

Nm
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forbest Dissriee Olfice » 347 horth Dunbodpe Hoat » Boswhing Geepn, 064 43475388
Mewer SN @y & (A10] AGZEIRL ¢ (418) X5L-BATE {Sux)



